fees), accrued interest, and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal items of receivables
reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental activities:
Property taxes 10,634,862$
Accounts 16,714
Intergovernmental:
  Vocational education 49,934
Accrued interest 4,562

Total 10,706,072$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within subsequent years.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Governmental activities capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, were restated at July 1, 2011 from
$17,386,160 to $18,073,981 due to errors and omissions previously reported within the furniture and
equipment and vehicles classifications.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, was
as follows:

(Restated)
Balance Balance

   06/30/11   Additions  Deductions   06/30/12

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 563,010$   -$   -$   563,010$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 563,010   -   -   563,010

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Buildings and improvements 21,588,535   -   -   21,588,535
  Furniture and equipment 8,543,536   49,804   (4,115)   8,589,225
  Vehicles 312,381   -   (27,055)   285,326

Total capital assets, being depreciated 30,444,452   49,804   (31,170)   30,463,086

Less: accumulated depreciated
  Buildings and improvements (6,468,228)   (542,767)   -   (7,010,995)
  Furniture and equipment (6,278,231)   (401,398)   3,909   (6,675,720)
  Vehicles (187,022)   (26,467)   14,131   (199,358)

Total accumulated depreciation (12,933,481)   (970,632)   18,040   (13,886,073)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 18,073,981$   (920,828)$   (13,130)$   17,140,023$

CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CENTER
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

57

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 43,417$
  Vocational 732,598
  Adult education 14,105

Support services:
  Pupil 5,549
  Instructional staff 60,708
  Administration 19,433
  Fiscal 6,794
  Business 6,116
  Operations and maintenance 51,980